507003372 12/01/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7050210

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PECW HOLDING COMPANY	11/11/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PLASTICS ENGINEERING COMPANY	
Street Address:	1815 EISNER AVENUE	
City:	SHEBOYGAN	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53083	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6916574
Patent Number:	6569918
Patent Number:	5750597
Patent Number:	5714525

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)271-3552

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4142775000

Email: pat-dept@quarles.com,stephanie.mcnutt@quarles.com

Correspondent Name: QUARLES & BRADY LLP

Address Line 1: 411 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2400

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202-4428

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	750003.30109
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHANIE MCNUTT
SIGNATURE:	/Stephanie McNutt/
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Assignment - PECW to New PLENCO Sub (signed-completed) 11-30-2021#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment - PECW to New PLENCO Sub (signed-completed) 11-30-2021#page2.tif

PATENT 507003372 REEL: 058257 FRAME: 0080

source=Patent Assignment - PECW to New PLENCO Sub (signed-completed) 11-30-2021#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment - PECW to New PLENCO Sub (signed-completed) 11-30-2021#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT, effective as of November 26 2021 (the "Effective Date"), is by and between PECW HOLDING COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, having a principal place of business at 3518 Lakeshore Road, Sheboygan, WI, 53083 ("Assigner"), and PLASTICS ENGINEERING COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, having a principal place of business at 1720 North Avenue, Sheboygan, WI, 53083 ("Assignee") (each a "Party" and, collectively, the "Parties"). 1815 Eisner Avenue,

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to a certain Contribution Agreement, dated November 26, 2021 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to, among other things, transfer, assign, convey and deliver all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in, to and under the patents set forth on Schedule A anywhere throughout the world hereto (collectively, the "Patents"), and Assignee has agreed to accept and acquire all such Patents.

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment, for recording with governmental authorities including, but not limited to, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and other applicable governmental patent offices in various countries around the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- Assignment. Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's all right, title, and interest Assignor holds in: (i) the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A hereto, any and all additional patent applications (provisional and non-provisional, utility, and otherwise), and all continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, utility models, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, validations, renewals, substitutes, and foreign counterparts thereof, and all other similar rights which may be granted thereon (hereinafter, "Patents"); (ii) any and all past, present, and future causes of action, rights and remedies arising under each of the foregoing, including the right to sue for, and recover for, past infringements of, damages under, and liabilities for each of the foregoing; and (iii) the sole right to proceed as applicant or patent owner under the Patents, and the rights set forth in subparts (i) and (ii), in all countries, including all rights of priority in said countries under the laws and rules of the EPO, the United States, the Paris Convention, and the terms of any other applicable law, international convention, or treaty.
- 2. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The terms and provisions of this Patent Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding on Assignor and its legal representatives and any corporation controlling Assignor.
- 3. <u>Terms of the Contribution Agreement</u>. The Parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained in the Contribution Agreement shall not be superseded, enlarged, limited or otherwise modified hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms

QB\70537314.1

of the Contribution Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Contribution Agreement shall govern.

4. <u>Further Actions</u>. The Assignor further agrees to provide to the Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including without limitation to execute any other documents) and take any further action that the Assignee may reasonably request to effect the intent and purpose of this assignment; provided, that the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by the Assignee.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

QB\70537314.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

	ASSIGNOR:
	PECW HOLDING COMPANY
	By: Michael R. Brotz
	Michael R. Brotz
	President
	his <u>\\\^\rightarrow\r</u>
same.	
	Ma Klass
(NOTARY SÉÄL)	Notary Public, State of Wisconsin
ACCEPTED:	My commission expires: June 20, 2025
ASSIGNEE:	
PLASTICS ENGINEERING C	COMPANY
By: prichael 18.18.	rotz
Michael R. Brotz	
President	
	nis <u>Mrs.</u> day of <u>November</u> , 2021, the above-named the person who executed this document and acknowledged the
2011C.	
	Marshot
MMTVKA ŽKYT)	Notary Public, State of Wisconsin
	My commission expires: June 20, 2025

SCHEDULE A

<u>PATENTS</u>

Co.	Appl. No.	Patent No.	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date
US	10/615,713	6,916,574	METHOD FOR FORMING A FUEL CELL ELECTRODE USING A RESOLE BINDER	09-Jul-2003	12-Jul-2005
US	09/498,288	6,569,918	NON-PULL APART TELESCOPING ROOF JACK ASSEMBLY FOR FURNACE	04-Feb-2000	27-May-2003
US	08/667,271	5,750,597	NOVEL THERMOSETTING RESIN COMPOSITIONS	20-Jun-1996	12-May-1998
US	08/570,174	5,714,525	PREPARATION OF FRICTION ELEMENTS AND COMPOSITIONS THEREFOR	7-Dec-1995	03-Feb-1998

QB\70537314.1

RECORDED: 12/01/2021